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June 9, 2015

City of New Castle

Attn: Jeff Bergstrom

220 Delaware Street

New Castle, Delaware 19720

RE: Site Plan Review Tax Parcel #21-015.00-061 (Portion)
Triangle at St. Peter’s, LLC

Dear Mr, Bergstom:

AECOM has reviewed the site plan submission for Triangle at St. Peter’s, LIC. The submission includes
the following:

s Site Plan of a Portion of Saint Peter’'s Church prepared by prepared by MceBride & Zeigler, Inc.
and dated May 20, 2015,

»  Site Lighting Plan prepared by McBride & Zeigler, Inc. and dated May 26, 2015.
* Landscape Plan prepared by Burcham and Associates, dated May 27, 2015.
* Building elevations prepared by Ralph A. Oliver, AIA, received by AECOM on May 29, 2015.

The purpose of the review herein is to ensure compliance with the City’s Zoning Code including the
standards specified for the Downtown Gateway District (DG).

General

The project site is approximately 1.64 acres located at the junction of the Ferry Cut-Off and 6" Street. The
plan proposes a four story apartment building with a parking structure on the first floor. The project
proposes one entrance on 6~ Street. The proposed building footprint is 39,863 square feet, and the
proposed gross floor area is 114,250 square feet. The plan proposes 66 apartments, equating to 40
dwelling units per acre.

Comprehensive Plan

The parcel is within the Comprehensive Plan’s designated Ferry Cutoff Redevelopment Area, which
adjoins the northern boundaries of the downtown, The Comprehensive Plan states that this area offers the
opportunity to be redeveloped as a pedestrian-oriented neighborhood commercial district providing
primarily local goods and services, and presenting a gateway worthy of the City. The Future Land Use
Section specifically identifies this site for redevelopment potential and recommends it for mixed-use
development with retail and residential uses. The Economic Development Section of the Plan states:

The Ferry Cut-off currently contains a number of retail and local commercial land uses and is
located within easy walking distance of many of the City’s neighborhoods. However, due to the
present auto-oriented arrangement of land uses, and the almost total lack of pedestrian amenities,
this portion of the City is not safe, convenient or attractive to pedestrians. Therefore, patrons who
may live just blocks away are compelled to drive to businesses located in this area. Furthermore,
as a principal entrance to the City, the Ferry Cut-off presents an unwelcoming and unaitractive
gateway. As the City's historic downtown continues to evolve into a tourist-based economy, the
redesign of Ferry Cut-off offers the possibility of creating a neighborhood commercial district for
New Castle.
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Downtown Gateway District

The Downtown Gateway District regulations for the Ferry Cutoff set forth design standards that are
intended to foster pedestrian-oriented development and streetscape improvements along the Ferry Cutoff
corridor. For the Planning Commission’s consideration, we reiterate a few intent statements from Section
230-21.1 A. of the zoning code that are applicable to the review of the development proposal;

¢ Create a pedestrian-oriented neighborhood commercial district providing primarily local goods
and services, and presenting a gateway worthy of the City of New Castle.

¢ Extend the built-form, character and scale of the historic district

¢ Encourage lively, human-scaled gathering places for the community through building design and
orientation and by encouraging a mix of uses

¢ Minimize the aesthetic and safety impacts of parking structures and surface parking lots.

¢ Enhance the aesthetic appearance of the Downtown Gateway Districts,

* Improve the pedestrian environment along streets, parking lots and other pedestrian areas.

This site is in a strategic location in terms of providing the eastern gateway into New Castle and the
proximity to the downtown. This site is just one important piece of the Ferry Cutoff redevelopment area,
and it is important to review this development plan in the context of the City’s overall community,
economic development and transportation improvement goals.

Pracedural/Administrative

1.

Site Plan. Section 23046 identifies the requirements and procedures for site plan review and
approval.

Agency Approvals. Prior to the approval of the Final Site Plan, the City should assure the following
plans have been approved by the appropriate agencies:

Stormwater Management Plan - New Castle County Conservation District
Sediment and Erosion Control Plan - New Castle County Conservation District
Water and Sewer Service - Municipal Services Commission
Entrance Permit - Delaware Department of Transportation
Street Trees - New Castle Tree Commission

Fire Prevention Regulations - Jeff Bergstrom, City of New Castle
Floodplain Regulations - Jeff Bergstrom, City of New Castle

Pilanning/Technical Review

1.

The submittal proposes single-use residential development with a parking on the first floor / street
level. It is recommended that the Planning Commission review the plan for consistency with the
spirit, purpose, and intent of the Downtown Gateway District and the Comprehensive Plan.

It is noted that parking structures are permitted uses by special exception in the Downtown Gateway
District and may be subject to the special exception procedures in Section 230-37 B. It has been
interpreted for a recent development application for a multi-family residential complex with first floor
parking that parking structures are incidental to the principle use and therefore do not require a
special exception review, It is further noted that the previous application proposed a building along
the street level and not parking. It is not clear if a parking structure along the street level frontage is
considered an incidental use. We defer to the City’s attorney for review and determination.

D:ADebbie. TMPNew CasiieSt Paters Triangle-Preliminary 050915 doex
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3. The plan proposes a residential density of 40 units per acre. The DG District does not provide a
maximum density requirement for single-use multi-family residential buildings. It is noted that the
maximum density of upper floor apartments in a mixed-use building is 10 units per acre.

4. The proposed building setback of 30 feet exceeds the maximum allowed of 15 feet. At least 75% of
the building frontage along Ferry Cut-Off and 6 Street must be constructed at the build-to line. Refer
to 230-21.1.F.(3). The applicant has stated that the additional setback is provided to accommodate
potential right-of-way dedication to DelDOT, as shown on Sheet 1 of 2.

5. Streetscape standards are set forth in 230-21.1.G.(5):

* The proposed 5 foot sidewalk along 6™ Street does not meet the minimum 10 feet,

 The removal of existing street trees along 6™ Street is subject to approval of the City Shade Tree
Commission.

* Pedestrian oriented lighting at 50 feet on-center is required along the Ferry Cutoff and 6 Street.
6. It appears that the plan complies with § 230-28 (2), which states a minimum of 10% of the parking
area shall be landscaped area. However, it is recommended that the square footage of the surface
parking area and percentage of the landscaped area be provided on the plans.
7. A wall sign is proposed on the north and southwest sides of the building, on the parapet above the
roofline. Per § 230-21.1.G.(6)(a), all signs in the DG District shall be pedestrian-oriented. Street
level signage may be more appropriate to meet this requirement.

8. If any other signs are being proposed, they should be shown on the plans and display compliance with
§230-21.1.G.(6) and § 230-37 Signs, including subsection K for the Downtown Gateway District.

9. The proposed project is located in the 100 Year Flood Plain with a base flood elevation of 9 feet, and
subject to Chapter 130 of the New Castle Code.

If you have any questions concerning this review, please contact our office.
Sincerely,
URS Corporation

TOSNEQ

Debbie Pfe
Manager / Principal Planner

cc: Mark Ziegler, P.E.-McBride & Ziegler, Inc.
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